the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2007 and do not purport to indicate future results of operations. The assumptions used in the preparation of the pro forma
condensed combined financial data may prove to be incorrect.

7

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents
The AppTec acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method as prescribed by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards, or SFAS,

No. 141, “Business Combinations,” with intangible assets, if any, to be recorded in accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” The
preliminary allocation of the total purchase price of AppTec’s net tangible and identifiable intangible assets was based on their estimated fair value as of
December 31, 2007. The excess of the purchase price over the fair values of the net assets acquired, if any, will be allocated to goodwill. The final purchase price
allocation and the resulting effect on operating income may differ from the pro forma amounts presented below.

   Year Ended December 3l, 2007

   WuXi   AppTec

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
   (in millions of dollars, except share and per share data)
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement Data:
Net revenues:

Laboratory services   $102.4  $ 35.0  $  —   $ 137.4
Manufacturing services   32.8   35.3   —   68.1

Total   135.2   70.3   —   205.5

Cost of revenues:
Laboratory services   (52.4)   (21.7)   (2.3)   (76.4)
Manufacturing services   (19.9)   (29.6)   (2.0)   (51.5)

Total   (72.3)   (51.3)   (4.3)   (127.9)

Gross profit   62.9   19.0   (4.3)   77.6

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses   (2.4)   (5.3)   —   (7.7)
General and administrative expenses   (30.3)   (8.3)   —   (38.6)

Total   (32.7)   (13.6)   —   (46.3)

Operating income   30.2   5.4   (4.3)   31.3

   Year Ended December 31, 2007

   WuXi   AppTec

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
   (in millions of dollars, except share and per share data)
Other income   2.7   —   —   2.7
Other expenses   (0.3)   —   —   (0.3)
Interest expense   (1.2)   (0.9)   —   (2.1)
Interest income   4.0   —   (1.9)   2.1

Income before income taxes   35.4   4.5   (6.2)   33.7
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1.5)   0.9   1.6   1.0

Net income   $ 33.9  $ 5.4  $ (4.6)  $ 34.7

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.07   $ 0.07

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.05   $ 0.05

Shares used in calculating basic earnings per share   308,050,216   4,120,526   312,170,742

Shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share   515,147,489   4,120,526   519,268,015

8

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents

  As of December 31, 2007

  WuXi   AppTec

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
   (in millions of dollars)
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $213.6  $ *  $ (141.3)  $ 72.3
Total current assets   261.9   21.0   (142.0)   140.9
Total assets   343.8   53.5   (8.4)   388.9
Total current liabilities   45.6   17.4   —   63.0
Total liabilities   92.4   25.9   4.0   122.3
Mezzanine equity   —   38.8   (38.8)   —
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   251.4   (11.2)   26.4   266.6
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   343.8   53.5   (8.4)   388.9

* Less than $50,000.

Exchange Rate Information

Our business is primarily conducted in China and all of our net revenues and expenses are denominated in Renminbi. However, periodic reports made to
shareholders are expressed in U.S. dollars using the then current exchange rates. This annual report on Form 20-F contains translations of Renminbi amounts into
U.S. dollars at specific rates solely for the convenience of the reader. The conversion of Renminbi into U.S. dollars in this annual report on Form 20-F is based
on the noon buying rate in the City of New York for cable transfers of Renminbi as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

[…]

adjustments are preliminary and based on management’s estimates. A third party purchase price valuation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is in
process.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statement of operations are not necessarily indicative of the financial position and
operating results that would have been achieved had the transaction been in effect as of the dates indicated and should not be construed as being a representation
of financial position or future operating results of the combined companies. There can be no assurance that the Company and AppTec will not incur additional
charges related to the acquisition or that management will be successful in its effort to integrate the operations of the two companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes of the Company and AppTec, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

P-1

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  As of December 31, 2007

WuXi

PharmaTech  AppTec
Pro forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro forma

Results
  (in US Dollars, except for per share data)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  213,584,523 6,146 (141,251,704)  A 72,338,965
Restricted cash  5,526,262 667,598   6,193,860
Accounts receivable, net  18,198,565 11,225,320   29,423,885
Accrued revenue  —   3,369,798   3,369,798
Inventories  13,352,242 4,896,156   18,248,398
Prepayments  5,214,564 —   5,214,564
Other current assets  6,000,801 797,303 (730,388)  A 6,067,716

Total current assets  261,876,957 20,962,321 (141,982,092)   140,857,186

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net  73,635,180 31,537,872   105,173,052
Intangible assets, net  920,576 —   10,498,571  B 11,419,147
Land use rights, net  5,159,557 —   5,159,557
Goodwill  —   —   123,055,275  B 123,055,275
Deferred financing costs, net  —   159,413   159,413
Other non-current assets  2,182,698 846,587   3,029,285

Total non-current assets  81,898,011 32,543,872 133,553,846   247,995,729

Total assets  343,774,968 53,506,193 (8,428,246)   388,852,915

Liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ equity (deficit) Current
liabilities:

Short-term bank borrowings, including current portion of long-term debt  —   6,447,785   6,447,785
Accounts payable  7,216,445 5,531,344   12,747,789
Book overdraft  —   1,284,217   1,284,217
Accrued liabilities  12,279,284 2,884,794   15,164,078
Other taxes payable  4,060,379 —   4,060,379
Other current liabilities  1,230,618 —   1,230,618
Customer deposits  —   528,458   528,458
Deferred revenue  19,705,904 673,932   20,379,836
Amount due to related parties  1,538 —   1,538
Advanced subsidies  1,077,403 —   1,077,403

Total current liabilities:  45,571,571 17,350,530 —   62,922,101

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

P-2

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  As of December 31, 2007

WuXi

PharmaTech   AppTec
Pro forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro forma

Results
  (in US Dollars, except for per share data)
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, excluding current portion  4,107,001  6,861,798   10,968,799
Advanced subsidies  1,528,868  —   1,528,868
Convertible notes  40,987,803  —   40,987,803
Deferred lease credits  —   1,215,777   1,215,777
Deferred rent  —   488,608   488,608
Deferred tax liabilities  181,291  —   3,989,457  C 4,170,748

Total non-current liabilities  46,804,963  8,566,183  3,989,457   59,360,603

Total liabilities  92,376,534  25,916,713  3,989,457   122,282,704

Mezzanine equity:
Redeemable convertible preferred stock—Series A, $.01 par value, Series A 8.0%

cumulative, authorized shares 3,600,000; issued and outstanding shares
3,600,000 at December 31, 2007 (liquidation preference of $25,085,653 at
December 31, 2007)  —   25,075,533  (25,075,533)  D —

Redeemable convertible preferred stock—Series B, $.01 par value, Series B 8.0%
cumulative, authorized shares 2,200,000; issued and outstanding shares
2,200,000 at December 31, 2007 (liquidation preference of $13,766,844 at
December 31, 2007)  —   13,704,358  (13,704,358)  D —

Total mezzanine equity  —   38,779,891  (38,779,891)   —

Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
Ordinary shares  9,844,536  28,212  54,199  E 9,926,947
Additional paid-in capital  291,020,465  (8,918,929)  24,008,295  E, F 306,109,831
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (57,301,593)  (2,299,694)  2,299,694  G (57,301,593)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  7,835,026  —   7,835,026

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)  251,398,434  (11,190,411)  26,362,188   266,570,211

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ equity (deficit)  343,774,968  53,506,193  (8,428,246)   388,852,915

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

P-3

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

  For the Year ended December 31, 2007

WuXi

PharmaTech   AppTec
Pro forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro forma

Results
  (in US Dollars, except for share and per share data)
Net revenues:
Laboratory services  102,383,588  34,959,143   137,342,731
Manufacturing services  32,821,380  35,324,495   68,145,875

Total net revenues  135,204,968  70,283,638  —   205,488,606

Cost of revenues:
Laboratory services  (52,416,484)  (21,732,871)  (2,303,733)  H (76,453,088)
Manufacturing services  (19,930,900)  (29,566,725)  (2,017,435)  H (51,515,060)

Total cost of revenues  (72,347,384)  (51,299,596)  (4,321,168)   (127,968,148)

Gross profit  62,857,584  18,984,042  (4,321,168)   77,520,458

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses  (2,333,490)  (5,240,707)   (7,574,197)
General and administrative expenses  (30,329,161)  (8,332,140)   (38,661,301)

Total operating expenses  (32,662,651)  (13,572,847)  —   (46,235,498)

Operating income  30,194,933  5,411,195  (4,321,168)   31,284,960

Other income  2,752,229  —   2,752,229
Other expenses  (317,051)  —   (317,051)
Interest expense  (1,181,979)  (939,789)   (2,121,768)
Interest income  3,952,815  —   (1,896,228)  I 2,056,587

Income before income taxes  35,400,947  4,471,406  (6,217,396)   33,654,957

Income tax benefit (expenses)  (1,498,238)  902,250  1,642,044  J 1,046,056

Net income  33,902,709  5,373,656  (4,575,352)   34,701,013

Income attributable to holders of ordinary shares:
Basic  21,655,162   798,304  K 22,453,466

Diluted  27,278,692   798,304  K 28,076,996

Basic earnings per share  0.07   0.07

Diluted earnings per share  0.05   0.05

Shares used in calculating basic earnings per share  308,050,216   4,120,526   312,170,742
Shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share  515,147,489   4,120,526   519,268,015

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

P-4

Source: WuXi PharmaTech (Cay, 20-F, June 16, 2008

Table of Contents
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On January 3, 2008, the Company signed a definitive agreement to acquire AppTec, a US-based service provider for biopharmaceutical and medical
device industries, which offers testing, contract research and development, and cGMP biologics manufacturing services. The acquisition was completed on
January 31, 2008. The total purchase price of $168.9 million was estimated as follows: